
 
 
 
 

INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER AND OFFICER DELEGATED DECISIONS 
 

WEDNESDAY, 5 MAY 2010 
 
 
 
Please find enclosed Decision Notices in connection with the following: 
 
 
 
1. Municipal Building Works: Lancaster Town Hall Electrical Refurbishment (Page 1) 
 
2. Centenary House (Co-op Building Morecambe) - consultant appointment (Page 2) 
 
Please note that these are subject to call-in. 
 
 
 
Queries regarding these documents 
 
Please contact David Watson - Democratic Services, Telephone 01524 582096 or e-mail 
dwatson@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 
Gillian Noall, 
Head of Democratic Services, 
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square, 
Lancaster LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday, 5 May 2010 

 



 
EXECUTIVE DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER OR DELEGATED OFFICER 

NOTICE OF DECISION  
 

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER AND CONTACT OFFICER 
 

TITLE OF DECISION: 
MUNICIPAL BUILDING WORKS – LANCASTER TOWN HALL ELECTRICAL REFURBISHMENT 

NAME OF DECISION TAKER: MARK CULLINAN 
POSITION AND 
RESPONSIBILITY HELD: 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

CONTACT OFFICER: GEOFF JACKSON 

TELEPHONE: 01524 582083 
E-MAIL: gjackson@lancaster.gov.uk 
Details of Decision:  
That Hirst and Danson Ltd be appointed as the Council’s contractor to undertake the electrical refurbishment 
of parts of Lancaster Town Hall. 
 
Reasons for the decision:   
 
Cabinet authorised additional repairs to municipal buildings in December 2009. The lowest tender was 
submitted by Hirst and Danson which is £7K below Capita Budget price and £22K below the next closest 
tender. Because of this difference Capita Symonds contacted Hirst and Danson and requested that they 
examine their tender and confirm that they are happy with their price. Hirst and Danson have so confirmed. 
Capita Symonds therefore can see no reason why this tender should not be accepted, but Capita Symonds 
do feel that the price is extremely competitive. 
 
IS THE DECISION URGENT  
YES/NO  
PLEASE DELETE AS APPROPRIATE AND GIVE REASONS FOR URGENCY BELOW: 
 
I CONFIRM THAT I HAVE BEEN CONSULTED ON THE ABOVE DECISION AND THAT IT IS URGENT AND 
REASONABLE IN ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES. (IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 17 OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PROCEDURE 
RULES) 
SIGNATURE OF THE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY CHAIRMAN: N/A 

I confirm that I have taken account of the options proposed by officers, the various 
implications set out in the report and the comments of the Monitoring and Section 151 
Officers and am authorising the decision as set out above. 
   

SIGNATURE OF DECISION TAKER: Mark Cullinan 
DATE: 28 April 2010 

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY DEMOCRATIC SERVICES REF NO. OD72 
DATE DECISION 
TAKEN: 28 Apr 2010 DATE RECEIVED BY 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES: 28 Apr 2010 

DATE DECISION 
PUBLISHED: 5 May 2010 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
( publication day + 5 
working days): 

13 May 2010 

 
A copy of the report considered by the decision taker should be appended to this form and 

forwarded immediately to Democratic Services on completion.   

Agenda Item 1Page 1



 
EXECUTIVE DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER OR DELEGATED OFFICER 

NOTICE OF DECISION  
 

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER AND CONTACT OFFICER 
 

TITLE OF DECISION: 
Centenary House (Co-op Building Morecambe)- consultant appointment 

NAME OF DECISION TAKER: MARK CULLINAN 
POSITION AND 
RESPONSIBILITY HELD: 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

CONTACT OFFICER: TOM BROWN 

TELEPHONE: 01524 582326 
E-MAIL: tbrown@lancaster.gov.uk 
Details of Decision: To appoint Taylor Young to undertake Centenary House Feasibility Study 
 
Reasons for the decision:  To deliver Economy Action Plan as per Council Cabinet minute 65 2008. Taylor 
Young scored highest in both parts of the tender procedure. It is recommended they be appointed as the 
Council’s contractor. 
 

IS THE DECISION URGENT  
YES/NO  
 
I CONFIRM THAT I HAVE BEEN CONSULTED ON THE ABOVE DECISION AND THAT IT IS URGENT AND 
REASONABLE IN ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES. (IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 17 OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PROCEDURE 
RULES) 
SIGNATURE OF THE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY CHAIRMAN: N/A 

I confirm that I have taken account of the options proposed by officers, the various 
implications set out in the report and the comments of the Monitoring and Section 151 
Officers and am authorising the decision as set out above. 
   

SIGNATURE OF DECISION TAKER: Mark Cullinan 
DATE: 30 April 2010 

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY DEMOCRATIC SERVICES REF NO. OD73 
DATE DECISION 
TAKEN: 30 Apr 2010 DATE RECEIVED BY 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES: 4 May 2010 

DATE DECISION 
PUBLISHED: 5 May 2010 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
( publication day + 5 
working days): 

13 May 2010 

 
A copy of the report considered by the decision taker should be appended to this form and 

forwarded immediately to Democratic Services on completion.   

Agenda Item 2 Page 2


	Agenda
	1 Municipal Building Works: Lancaster Town Hall Electrical Refurbishment
	2 Centenary House (Co-op Building Morecambe) - consultant appointment



Minutes of the meeting


INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER AND OFFICER DELEGATED DECISIONS 
  
 5TH MAY 2010 
 
The following decisions have all been taken by Individual Cabinet Members or Officers under 
delegated authority. 
 
1 MUNICIPAL BUILDING WORKS: LANCASTER TOWN HALL ELECTRICAL 

REFURBISHMENT  
 
 Following the expiry of the call-in period, this decision (previously agreed by the Officer 

with Delegated Authority) is confirmed and may now be implemented. 
  

  
2 CENTENARY HOUSE (CO-OP BUILDING MORECAMBE) - CONSULTANT 

APPOINTMENT  
 
 Following the expiry of the call-in period, this decision (previously agreed by the Officer 

with Delegated Authority) is confirmed and may now be implemented. 
  

  
  
  
 

 
 

Any queries regarding these decisions, please contact 
David Watson - Democratic Services, Telephone 01524 582096 or e-mail 

dwatson@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


